TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM311752

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada (U.S.)		05/22/2014	COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Delaware Life Insurance Company	
Street Address:	96 Worchester Street	
City:	Wellesley Hills	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02481	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86183658	DL DELAWARE LIFE
Serial Number:	86095562	DL DELAWARE LIFE
Serial Number:	86123895	PINNACLE MYGA
Serial Number:	86123876	PINNACLE MULTI-YEAR GUARANTEED ANNUITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127288111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Meghan Hungate c/o Willkie Farr & Gallag

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122106.00001 MMH
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Meghan M. Hungate
SIGNATURE:	/meghanmhungate/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005329 FRAME: 0062 source=Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page2.tif source=Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page3.tif source=Amended & Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005329 FRAME: 0063



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY

OF CANADA (U.S.)", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SUN LIFE ASSURANCE

COMPANY OF CANADA (U.S.)" TO "DELAWARE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY",

FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2014,

AT 5:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID RESTATED CERTIFICATE IS THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2014.

0739523 8100

140694563

You may verify this certificate online at corp. delaware. gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State
AUTHENTYCATION: 1395243

DATE: 05-22-14

TRADEMARK REEL: 005329 FRAME: 0064 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:59 PM 05/22/2014 FILED 05:59 PM 05/22/2014 SRV 140694563 - 0739523 FILE

17:57

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA (U.S.)

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA (U.S.), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada (U.S.) (the "Corporation"). The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on January 12, 1970.

SECOND: Pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and integrates and also further amends the Corporation's current Certificate of Incorporation, as amended.

THIRD: The board of directors and the sole stockholder (by stockholder consent in writing, in lieu of a meeting and vote of stockholders, in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware) of the Corporation have duly adopted this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be effective as of July 21, 2014.

FIFTH: The text of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall be amended and restated to read as set forth in full as follows:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is Delaware Life Insurance Company.
- 2. The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.
- 3. The nature of the business or purpose to be conducted or promoted is to transact the business of life insurance, annuities and reinsurance. To the extent permitted by law, the Corporation may also engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is ten thousand (10,000) shares of common stock and the par value of each of such shares is one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) amounting in the aggregate to ten million dollars (\$10,000,000.00).

D03

17:57

- The Corporation is to have perpetual existence. 5.
- Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as б. the By-laws provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision of applicable law) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the board of directors or in the By-laws of the Corporation.
- The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of the board of directors, the number of members of which shall be set forth in the By-laws of the Corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-laws of the Corporation shall so provide.
- In furtherance and not in limitation of the objects, purposes and powers prescribed herein and conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the board of directors is expressly authorized and empowered to make, amend and repeal the By-laws of the Corporation.
- The Corporation may amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware.
- To the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director; provided, however, that the directors of the Corporation shall continue to be subject to liability: (i) for any breach of their duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders; (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of the law; (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware; or (iv) for any transaction from which the directors derived an improper personal benefit. In addition, the personal liability of directors shall further be limited or eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by any future amendments to Delaware law. Any repeal or amendment of this Article 10 by the stockholders of the Corporation or by changes in applicable law shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be prospective only, and shall not adversely affect any limitation on the personal liability of any director of the Corporation at the time of such repeal or amendment.
- The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be modified, amended and supplemented, and any subsequent provision replacing said Section 145, indemnify and advance the expenses of any and all persons whom it shall have power to indemnify under said Section 145 and said subsequent provision from and against any and all of the expenses, liabilities or other matters referred to in or covered by said Section 145 and said subsequent provision, and the indemnification and advancement of expenses provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any rights to which an indemnified person may be entitled under any provision of the By-laws of the Corporation, any agreement, any vote of stockholders

or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in his or her official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by Michael S. Bloom, an Authorized Officer, hereby declaring and certifying that this is the Corporation's act and deed and the facts herein stated are true, this 22nd day of May, 2014.

Title: Secretary

Name: Michael S. Bloom